

No. 07-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET; LINDA
PORTER; ELIZABETH SNYDER; COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AFTER ARGUMENT
AND SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOR RESPONDENTS**

Amy Howe
Kevin K. Russell
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 300
Bethesda, MD 30814

Henry S. Hewitt
ERICKSON, BEASLEY &
HEWITT
483 Ninth Street, Ste. 200
Oakland, CA 94607

Judith E. Kurtz
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
JUDITH KURTZ
192 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-0244

Mary K. O'Melveny
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO
501 Third Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

Blythe Mickelson
Kerianne R. Steele
WEINBERG, ROGER &
ROSENFELD
1001 Marina Village Pkwy., Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501

Noreen Farrell
Debra Smith
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1663 Mission St., Ste. 250
San Francisco, CA 94103

Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AFTER ARGUMENT**

Pursuant to Rules 25.5 and 25.6 of the Rules of this Court, respondents respectfully seek leave to file the attached supplemental brief.

After oral argument in this case, on January 29, 2009, the President signed into law the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009). The legislation was enacted to supersede this Court's decision in *Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.*, 550 U.S. 618 (2007), and to clarify the time limits for filing compensation discrimination claims under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.

Respondents respectfully request leave to file the attached supplemental brief addressing the effect of the Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act on the proper disposition of this case.

Respectfully submitted,

Judith E. Kurtz
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF
JUDITH KURTZ
192 Bocana Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-0244

FEBRUARY 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF AFTER ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS ... 1

I. The New Statute Applies To Respondents’
Claims..... 3

II. Under the LLFPA, Respondents’ Claims Are
Timely And Do Not Require Retroactive
Application of the PDA..... 8

III. Section 703(h) Does Not Preclude Application
Of The LLFPA To This Case..... 10

IV. The Court Should Either Affirm In Light Of
The LLFPA Or Remand To The Court Of
Appeals For Consideration Of The Act’s Effect
In The First Instance. 12

CONCLUSION 13

APPENDIX 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986).....	1, 2, 6, 7
<i>Beltran v. Myers</i> , 451 U.S. 625 (1981)	13
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	3
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	5
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975)	13
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	9
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	12
<i>Int'l Union of Elec. Workers v. Robbins & Myers, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 229 (1976).....	3
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	3
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618, 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007).....	1, 4, 7
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	3
<i>Morris v. Schoonfield</i> , 399 U.S. 508 (1970)	13
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	1, 2, 10

Statutes

Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act (LLFPA), Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 (2009)	2
LLFPA § 2(2)	2
LLFPA § 2(4)	3, 8
LLFPA § 3.....	passim

LLFPA § 6.....	3
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978 (PDA), Pub. L. No. 95-555, § 995, 92 Stat. 2076	passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000 <i>et seq</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h)	10, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2)	6

Other Authorities

155 CONG. REC. H115	9
155 CONG. REC. H121	9
155 CONG. REC. H548	9
155 CONG. REC. H554	4
155 CONG. REC. S697	4
155 CONG. REC. S712	9
155 CONG. REC. S756	4, 5
155 CONG. REC. S757	5
H.R. REP. NO. 110-237	passim
